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EN Enable Bluetooth , then select 'PHILIPS_SBT300' on your mobile device .
            (if necessary, input '0000' as the paring password.)
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EN Wait until the Bluetooth indicator turns solid             
              blue and the speaker beeps twice.
ES 
FR

Bluetooth ON
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EN Press Pairing for 2 seconds to enter pairing mode.
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EN Start music play on your mobile device.
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EN  The speaker turns off automatically when it is idle for 15 minutes without Audio-in cable plugged in.   To restart the speaker, slide ON/OFF twice.
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*  Press to play / pause

(Only available in Bluetooth mode)
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Important Safety instructions
a Read these instructions.
b Keep these instructions.
c Heed all warnings.
d Follow all instructions.
e Do not use this apparatus near water.
f Clean only with dry cloth.
g Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s 

instructions.
h Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other 

apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat. 
i Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly at plugs, 

convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
j Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
k Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer 

or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/
apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over. 

 
l Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time. 
m Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the 

apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, 
liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been 
exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

n Battery usage CAUTION – To prevent battery leakage which may result in bodily 
injury, property damage, or damage to the unit: 
•	 Install all batteries correctly, + and - as marked on the unit. 
•	 Do not mix batteries (old and new or carbon and alkaline, etc.).
•	 Remove batteries when the unit is not used for a long time.

•	 Batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not be exposed to 
excessive	heat	such	as	sunshine,	fire	or	the	like.

o Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing. 
p Do not place any sources of danger on the apparatus (e.g. liquid filled objects, lighted 

candles).
q Where the plug of the Direct Plug-in Adapter is used as the disconnect device, the 

disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

Warning

 • Never remove the casing of this apparatus. 
 • Never lubricate any part of this apparatus.
 • Never place this apparatus on other electrical equipment.

Notice
Any	changes	or	modifications	made	to	this	device	that	are	not	expressly	approved	
by Philips Consumer Lifestyle may void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment.
Notice for the USA and Canada
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and RSS standard of Industry 
Canada. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
1 this device may not cause harmful interference, and
2 this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 

undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules and ICES-003 of Industry 
Canada . These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:
•	 Relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the separation between equipment and receiver.

•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected.

•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
RF Radiation Exposure Statement: This equipment complies with FCC’s and IC’s RF 
radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The antenna(s) 
used for this transmitter must be installed and operated to provide a separation 
distance of at least 20 cm from all persons and must not be collocated or operating 
in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. Installers must ensure that 
20cm separation distance will be maintained between the device (excluding its 
handset) and users.
Disposal of your old product
Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and 
components, which can be recycled and reused.
Never dispose of your product with other household waste. Please inform yourself 
about the local rules on the separate collection of electrical and electronic products 
and batteries. The correct disposal of these products helps prevent potentially 
negative consequences on the environment and human health.

Your product contains batteries, which cannot be disposed of with normal 
household waste. Please inform yourself about the local rules on separate 
collection of batteries. The correct disposal of batteries helps prevent 
potentially negative consequences on the environment and human health.

Please visit www.recycle.philips.com for additional information on a recycling center 
in your area.

Environmental information
All unnecessary packaging has been omitted. We have tried to make the packaging 
easy to separate into three materials: cardboard (box), polystyrene foam (buffer) and 
polyethylene (bags, protective foam sheet.) 
Your system consists of materials which can be recycled and reused if disassembled 
by a specialized company. Please observe the local regulations regarding the disposal 
of packaging materials, exhausted batteries and old equipment.

 
The making of unauthorized copies of copy-protected material, including computer 
programs,	files,	broadcasts	and	sound	recordings,	may	be	an	infringement	of	
copyrights and constitute a criminal offence. This equipment should not be used for 
such purposes. 

Note

 • The type plate is located on the bottom of the apparatus.

Specifications
Amplifier
Rated Output Power 2x2 W RMS
Signal to Noise Ratio >67dB
Aux-in Link 600 mV RMS, 20 kohm

Bluetooth
Bluetooth	specification V2.1+EDR
Frequency band 2.402-2.480 GHzISM Band
Range 10m (free space)

General information
AC Power ASUC12B-050100

Input: 100-240 V~; 50/60Hz; 0.3 A
Output: 5VDC    1000mA

Operation Power Consumption 4 W
Dimensions - Main Unit 300 x 117 x 118mm
Weight - Main Unit 1.15 kg
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Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
a Lea estas instrucciones.
b Guarde estas instrucciones.
c Preste atención a todas las advertencias.
d Siga todas las instrucciones.
e No use este aparato cerca del agua.
f Utilice únicamente un paño seco para la limpieza.
g No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las 

indicaciones del fabricante.
h No instale cerca ninguna fuente de calor como, por ejemplo, radiadores, rejillas 

de calefacción, hornos u otros aparatos que produzcan calor (incluidos los 
amplificadores). 

i Evite que se pise o doble el cable de alimentación, en particular junto a los enchufes, 
tomas de corriente y en el punto donde salen del aparato.

j Use exclusivamente los dispositivos/accesorios indicados por el fabricante.
k Use únicamente el carrito, soporte, trípode o mesa indicados por el fabricante o que 

se incluya con el aparato. Cuando use un carrito, tenga cuidado al mover juntos el 
carrito y el aparato para evitar lesiones, ya que se puede volcar. 

 
l Desenchufe el aparato durante las tormentas eléctricas o cuando no lo utilice durante 

un periodo largo de tiempo. 
m El servicio técnico debe realizarlo siempre personal cualificado. Se requerirá servicio 

de asistencia técnica cuando el aparato sufra algún tipo de daño como, por ejemplo, 
que el cable de alimentación o el enchufe estén dañados, que se haya derramado 
líquido o hayan caído objetos dentro del aparato, que éste se haya expuesto a la lluvia 
o humedad, que no funcione normalmente o que se haya caído.

n ATENCIÓN con el uso de las pilas. Para evitar fugas de las pilas que puedan causar 
lesiones corporales, daños en la propiedad o a la unidad: 

•	 Instale todas las pilas correctamente, siguiendo las indicaciones de los 
polos + y - de la unidad. 

•	 No mezcle pilas (antiguas y nuevas, o de carbón y alcalinas, etc.).
•	 Quite las pilas cuando no use la unidad durante un periodo largo de 

tiempo.
•	 No exponga las pilas (batería o pilas instaladas) a temperaturas altas 

como, por ejemplo, la luz del sol, el fuego o similares.
o No exponga el aparato a goteos ni salpicaduras. 
p No coloque sobre el aparato objetos que puedan suponer un peligro (por ejemplo, 

objetos que contengan líquido o velas encendidas).
q Cuando se utiliza el enchufe del adaptador Direct Plug-in Adapter como dispositivo de 

desconexión, éste debe estar siempre disponible.

Advertencia 

 • No quite nunca la carcasa de este aparato. 
 • No lubrique ninguna pieza de este aparato.
 • No coloque nunca este aparato sobre otro equipo eléctrico.

Aviso
Cualquier	cambio	o	modificación	que	se	realice	en	este	dispositivo	que	no	esté	
aprobada expresamente por Philips Consumer Lifestyle puede anular la autoridad 
del usuario para utilizar el equipo.
Nota para EE. UU. y Canadá
Este dispositivo cumple la Parte 15 del reglamento de la FCC y el estándar RSS de 
Industry Canada. El funcionamiento está sujeto a dos condiciones: 
1 este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias dañinas y
2 este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluyendo aquellas que 

puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple los límites establecidos para los 
dispositivos digitales de clase B, de acuerdo con la sección 15 del reglamento FCC 
y ICES-003 de Industry Canada Estos límites se han establecido para proporcionar 
una protección razonable contra las interferencias perjudiciales en instalaciones 
particulares. Este aparato genera, utiliza y puede emitir energía de frecuencias de 
radio y, si no se instala y utiliza según el manual de instrucciones, puede provocar 
interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio.
No obstante, no hay garantías de que no se produzcan interferencias en una 
instalación particular. Si el equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción 
de radio o televisión, que se puedan percibir encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se 
recomienda al usuario que intente corregirlas tomando una o más de las siguientes 
medidas:
•	 Cambie la posición de la antena receptora.
•	 Aumente la separación entre el aparato y el receptor.
•	 Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito distinto al que está 

conectado el receptor.
•	 Para obtener ayuda, póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o con un técnico 

de radio o televisión con experiencia.
Declaración sobre la exposición a las radiaciones de radiofrecuencia: Este 
equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a las radiaciones de radiofrecuencia que 
establece la FCC e IC para proteger el medio ambiente. Las antenas utilizadas para 
este transmisor deben instalarse y ponerse en funcionamiento para proporcionar 
una distancia mínima de 20 cm de separación de todas las personas y no deben 
colocarse ni funcionar junto con cualquier otra antena o transmisor. Los instaladores 
deben asegurarse de que se mantiene una distancia de 20 cm de separación entre el 
dispositivo (excluido el microteléfono) y los usuarios.

Cómo deshacerse del producto antiguo
El producto ha sido diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta 
calidad que pueden reciclarse y reutilizarse.
Nunca se deshaga del producto con el resto de la basura doméstica. Infórmese 
de la legislación local sobre la recogida selectiva de pilas y productos eléctricos 
y electrónicos. La eliminación correcta de estos productos ayuda a evitar 
consecuencias potencialmente negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

Este producto contiene pilas que no se pueden desechar con la basura normal 
del hogar. Infórmese de la legislación local sobre la recogida selectiva de 
baterías. La eliminación correcta de las pilas ayudará a prevenir posibles 
consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud.

Visite www.recycle.philips.com para obtener más información sobre un centro de 
reciclaje de su zona.

Información medioambiental
Se ha suprimido el embalaje innecesario. Hemos intentado que el embalaje sea 
fácil de separar en tres materiales: cartón (caja), espuma de poliestireno (corcho) y 
polietileno (bolsas, lámina de espuma protectora). 
El sistema se compone de materiales que se pueden reciclar y volver a utilizar si lo 
desmonta una empresa especializada. Siga la normativa local acerca del desecho de 
materiales de embalaje, pilas agotadas y equipos antiguos.

 
La copia no autorizada de material protegido contra copia, incluidos programas 
informáticos, archivos, emisiones y grabaciones de sonido, puede infringir los 
derechos de copyright y constituir un delito. Este equipo no se debe utilizar para 
tales	fines.	

Nota

 • La	placa	de	identificación	está	situada	en	la	parte	inferior	del	dispositivo.

Especificaciones
Amplificador
Potencia de salida 2x2 W RMS
Relación señal/ruido >67 dB
Conexión de entrada auxiliar 600 mV RMS, 20 kohmios

Bluetooth
Especificación	de	Bluetooth Versión 2.1+EDR
Banda de frecuencia 2.402-2.480 GHzISM Banda
Alcance 10 m (espacio libre)

Información general
Alimentación de CA (adaptador de 
corriente)

Modelo: ASUC12A-050100(Philips)
Entrada: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,3 A; 
Salida: 5 VDC  1000 mA;

Consumo de energía en funcionamiento 4 W
Dimensiones: unidad principal  
(ancho x alto x profundo) 300 x 117 x 118 mm
Peso (unidad principal) 1,15 kg




